ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
' AGENCY

- G0

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , o484
. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
STID 780 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
August 5, 2002 | FAX(510) 337-9335

Mr. Scott Hooton BP Qil Company
Environmental Remediation Management
295 SW 41 Street

Renton, Washington 98055-4931

RE: Former BP Qil Site No. 11107 at 18501 Hesperian Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA
Dear Mr. Hooton: '

| have received and reviewed * Second Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring report” dated
June 7, 2002, by Mr. Khaled Rahman of Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. regarding the
above referenced site. 1 would like to make the following comments regarding this report:

« - Groundwater flow gradient is to the northwest at 0.003 ft/ft, Per figure 1 within this
report.
+ Depth to groundwater was calculated at 23.5 to 22.75 fbgs.

o MW-5 well contains the highest concentrations of constituents at 140ppb,0.542bbb, and
75.6ppb of TPH-G, Benzene and MTBE. This reveals a slight increase in Benzene
concentration and a slight decrease in MTBE concentration since the [ast analysis.

e MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-7 were not sampled since they have historically revealed
‘non-detect concentrations of constituents in the past . '

Should you have any questions, please call me at (510)-567-6876.

Sincerely,

|dletbelpr

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. Khaled Rahman of Cambria Environmental 'Technology._inc. 1144 65" Street, Suite B,
Oakland, CA 94608
Files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

@ ’O/

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor

kot

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

STID 780 : , 1131 Harbor Bay Patkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-8577
(510) 567-6700

October 1, 2001 : FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Scott Hooton BP Gil Comipany
Environmental Remediation Management
295 SW 41 Street

_Renton, Washington 98055-4931

RE: Former BP Qil Site No. 11107 at 18501 Hesperian Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA

Dear Mr. Hooton:

I am in receipt of the “ Second Quarter 2001 Groundwater Monitoring report” dated June 22,
2001, by Mr. Francis Thie of Blaine Tech Services, Inc. regarding the above referenced site.
I would like to make the following comments regarding this report:

Per this report the highest concentration of contaminants belonged to MW-5, MW-6, and
MW-4 wells respectively.

MW-1 through MW-3 were not sampled and MW-7 well contained <0.5ppb of contaminants.
Therefore, you may discontinue MW-7 and all wells, which historically have revealed non-
detect concentrations of constituents, from sampling and monitoring program.

MW-6 well contained non-detect (<0.5 ppb) of constituents as well with the exception of
MTBE at 169ppb, which reveals an increase in this constituent compared to the previous
analysis,

The concentration of Benzene was detected at <0.5ppb in MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6 wells
while MTBE concentrations, on the other hand, were detected at 119ppb, 419ppb, and
169ppb in MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6 wells respectively. Thers seems to be some minor
oscillation observed in the concentration of MTBE.

Groundwater flow gradient is to the northwest at 0.003 ft/ft, according to figure 1 within this
report, ‘

If you have any questions and or concerns, please call me at (510)-567-6876.



Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
- Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. Francis Thie of Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose,
CA 95112-1105 ' '
* Files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ROYEA
. June 28, 2001 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Atameda, CA 94502-6577
STID 780 ' (510) 567-6700 -

FAX {510) 337-9335

Janette M. Thompson

Regional Compliance Specialist
Tosco Marketing Company

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Ste 400
San Ramon, California 94583

Hassan D. Yeylaghi

Dealer, #30164

18501 Hesperian Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California 94580

Subject: Underground storage tank operating pemnit, 18501 Hesperian Boulévard, San Lorenzo
CA 94580

Dear Ms. Thompson and Mr, Yeylaghi:

This letter is intended to guide you as the owner/operators in the proper management of the undérground
storage tanks (USTs) located at the subject site and to describe actions necessary for compliance with
the permit conditions. .

The installed system at the above location includes three double wall fiberglass reinforced plastic (FRP)
motor vehicle fuel tanks (MVF). The double wall FRP pressurized piping is monitored continuously at
the submersible turbine pump sump (STPS) on top of each tank. Tank leak detection is performed using
an annular space sensor in each of the tanks.. :

All components of the fuel delivery system are continuously monitored for releases. The electronic
menitor, Veeder Root TLS 350, is configured to shut down the appropriate turbine(s) if the monitor is in
alarm as a result of a product detection in the STPS. The turbine(s) will also shut down if power to the
monitor is disconnected, Dispenser containment is equipped with mechanical shear valve shutdown of
product lines if liquid is detected in the containment.

The fourth UST is a 1,000 gallon double wall FRP used oil tank. The tank is monitored in the annular
space for a release, The tank is filled through a straight drop into the tank and visually monitored to
prevent overfilling. A contai_ner of less than 25 gallons is used to make additions to the tank.
Compliance with the following conditions is a requirement of the permit to operate:

1. Perform leak detection using the sensors and monitoring system as described above,

2. Provide a qualified maintenance contractor for the annual inspection of the entire UST system.
Systemn certification by your contractor may take place concurrently,




TOSCO #30164
June 28, 2001
page 2 of 2

3. Annually perform operational tests on the electronic monitoring equipment employing factory
certified technicians. Maintain records of all maintenance performed on the tank system for at
least three years.

4. Maintain written records of all liquid alarm conditions and their resolution. Maintain certification
of financial responsibility with documentation on-site.

5. Provide employee training and document such training necessary to operate a retail fusling
station including but not limited to responding to fuel spills and emergencies.

6. Report unauthorized releases to this office within 24 hours of discovery. Provide a written
report within five working days.

7. All changes in monitoring equipment must be pre'-a-ppmved by this office prior to
implementation.

8. Report changes in facility operator or tank ownership within 30 déys of the change.

9. Maintain a copy of the operating permit and operating conditfons on-site.

This permit expires on December 14, 2002. If you have any questions regarding the operatioﬁ of this
tank system please contact me at (510) 567-6781.

Since

I .
Robert Weston

Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosures

¢:  Susan Hugo, ACDEH _ : '
Tosco Corporation, P.O. Box 52085, Phoenix, AZ 85072




STID #780
0300489

UST Facility Name- TOSCO #30164
Tank - Hassan D. Yeylaghi
Tosco Corporation

Tank Owner-
Total Number of USTs- 4

rzrigenqr /Spill Response Plan- Yes
cation of Fmanmal Responsibility- Yes  BOE 44-036244

Owner's Tank ID # wononean

I- State UST LD. (01-000-)

2- Capacity (gallons)

3- Harardons Substance Stored

4. Monitoring Method for Tank

5- Tank Monitoring Frequency

6- Tank Monitoring Alarm?

est (frequency)

% 8- %lipomtm;dng Methodeor Piping

' 9- Piping Menitoring Frequency

Y 10- Piping Monitoring Alarm?

11- Automatic Pump Shutdown? )

12- Pi Precision Test (frequency
Overti

7- Tank Integrity

13- 1 {device)

Alameda County Environmental Health Services

Underground Storage Tank Operating Permit

Address-185(1 Hesperian Blvd., San Lorenzo CA 94580 (Tank Location)

Issne Date-

Address- P.O. Box 52085, Phoenix AZ 85072

Emergency Contact Person’ (day)-
Emergency Contact Person (mght)- TMC Service

1

~1- 039553-000001

2- 12,000
3- 87 Gasoline
4~ Interstitial
5- Coztinmous
6- Audible/Visible
7- None
8- Interstitial/i.LD
9- Continnous
10- Audible/Visible
11- Yes
12- NA
13- Drop Tube Shutoff

~1-039553-000003

2- 10,000
3- 89 Gasoline
4- Interstitial
5- Continuous
6- Aundible/Visible
7- None
8- Interstitial/LLD
9- Continuous
10- Andible/Visible
11- Yes
12-NA
13- Drop Tube Shutoff

Hassan D. Yeylaghl

* June 28, 2001

Expiration Date- December 14, 2002

Phone- 510 481-2161
Phone- 925 277-2404

Phome- 510 481-2161

Phone- (800)726-2312 24hr
Corrent Plot Pian- Yes

3
T1- 039553-0000{2

2- 10,600
3- 92 Gascline
4- Interstitial
5- Continnous
6- Audible/Visible
7- None
8- Interstitial/LLD
9- Continuous
10- Audible/Visible
11- Yes
12-NA
13-Drop Tebe Shuioff
14- 15

4

"1- 039553-000004

- 1,000
3-TUsed oil

4- Initerstitial
5- Continnons
6~ Aundible/Visnal
7-Nons
8-NA

0-NA

10- NA
11-NA
12-NA
13-Visual

14- 15

14- Spill Container/Size (gallons) 14-15 . 14-15

15- Corrosion Protection (nethod) 15-Fiberglass 15-Fiberglass 15-Fiberglass 15- Fiberglass

Tlns operaﬂng {:emnt is granted subject to the following conditions:
icable state UST requirements contained in the California Code of Regulations, thle 23, Division 3, Chapters 16 and 18, the California Health &
Safety Code, Division 20, Chapters 6.7 and 6.75.
B. The owner or operator must report any unauthorized releases to the environment to Alameda County Environmental Hea!th Services within 24 hours after the
release has been detected or should have been detected. [Call (510)567-6700 M-F from 8:30 to 5, and (510)667-7721 after hours]

The owner or operator must comply with the approved routine monitoring procedures and response plan submitted to support this permit,

" Monitoring and maintenance records must be maintained on-site for 3 years. Z/
[ty )ty i
Issued by M‘erz /.«6—-' Date JUN 2 8 2 ool

& 1989.BOES P




ALAMEDA COUNTY ® @ 05 -25= O/
- HEALTH CARE SERVICES
- AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director - ROYE9Y
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Stid 780 . . 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
' Alameda, CA 94502-6577
May 23, 2001 : (510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Scott Hooton BP Qil Company
Envirenmental Remediation Management
295 SW 41 Street

Renton, Washington 98055-4931

RE: Former BP Oil Site No. 11107 at 18501 Hesperian Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA
Dear Mr. Hooton:

This office is in receipt of the “ First Quarter 2001 Groundwater Monitoring report” dated
April 10, 2001 by Mr. Francis Thie of Blaine Tech Services, Inc. regarding the above
referenced site.

According to this report the highest concentration of contaminants belonged to MW-5,

. MW-4, and MW-6 wells respectively. MW-1 through MW-3 were not sampled and MW-7
well contained <0.5ppb of contaminants. Therefore, you may discontinue MW-7 well
from sampling and monitoring program at this time. MW-6 well contained non-detect
{<0.5 ppb} of constituents as well with the exception of MTBE at 2.69ppb. However, it

- did contain 380ppb of MTBE previously. If this trend continues, you may request to
discontinua MW-6 well from sampling and analysis as well. The concentration of Benzene
was detected at <0.5ppb in MW-4, MW-5, MW-6 wells while MTBE concentrations, on
the other hand, were detected at 176ppb, 585ppb, and 2.69ppb in MW-4, MW-5, and
MW-6 wells respectively, There seems to be some minor oscillation observed in the
concentration of MTBE. :

Per figure 1 within this report, the Groundwater flow gradient is to the northwest.

Should you have any questions, please call me at (510)-567-6876.

Sincerely,

—

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. Francis Thie of Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112-
1105
Mr. Kahled Rahman, Cambria Environmental, 1144 85" Street, Suite B, Oakland, CA
94808 :
Files




ALAMEDA COUNTY" ' .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

: AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

pouda

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Stid 780 ' 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 34502-6577
January 3, 2001 (510) £67-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Scott Hooton BP Oil Company

Environmental Remediation Management
" 295 SW 41" Street

Renton, Washington 98055-4931

~ RE: Former BP Qil Site No. 11107 at 18501 Hesperian Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA
Dear Mr. Hooton:

| am in receipt of the ¥ Fourth Quarter 2000 Groundwater Monitoring report” dated
December 22, 2000 by Mr. Francis Thie of Blaine Tech Services, Inc. regarding the above
referenced site. Thank you for the submittal of the report.

Based on this report MW-1 through MW-3 were not sampled as in the past. The highest
concentration of contaminants were found in MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6 wells, The
concentration of Benzene was detected at <0.5ppb in MW-4, MW-b, MW-G, and MW-7
wells while MTBE concentrations, on the other hand, were detected at 210ppb, 360ppb,
and 380ppb in MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6 wells respectively. The concentration of MTBE
was detected at <0.5 for MW-7 wells. This indicates general reduction in the
concentration of the constituents.

Groundwater flow gradient is to the northwest as indicated on Figurfe 2 in this report.

" If you have any guestions, please call me at (510)-567-6876.

Sincerely,

\~—

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. Francis Thie of Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112-
1105
Mr. Kahled Rahman, Cambria Environmental, 1144 65" Street, Suite B, Oakland, CA
294608
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY | @ "~/ 00
HEALTH CARE SERVICES |
| ~ AGENCY |
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RO%E 489
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
Stid 780 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION '

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700
October 31, 2000 FAX (510) 37-9335
Mr. Scott Hooton BP Oil Company '

Environmental Remediation Management
295 SW 41 Street
Renton, Washington 98055-4931

RE: Former BP Oil Site No. 11107 at 18501 Hesperian Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA
Dear Mr. Hooton:

I am in receipt of “Second Quarter 2000 Groundwater Monitoring report” dated May 30,
2000 by Mr. Francis Thie of Blaine Tech Services, Inc. regarding the above referenced site.

Per this report the concentrations of contaminants in most monitoring wells have generally
decreased, the contaminant concentration in MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6 wells are higher
compared to other wells. The MW-1 through MW-3 were not sampled. The Benzene
concentration was found at <0.5ppb in MW-4 through MW-7. However, the MTBE
concentrations of 800ppb, 240ppb, and 220ppb were detected in MW-4, MW-5, and MW-
6 wells respectively. Additionally the highest concentration of TPHG was observed at
300ppb in MW-4, This shows a bit of increase since the last analysis.

Figure 1 revesls the groundwater flow gradient to be northwesterly.
I will be looking forward for the next quarterly groundwater monitoring report.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510)-567-68786.

Sincerely,

.
Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Francis Thie of Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112-
11056
Kahled Rahman, Cambria Environmental, 1144 65"’ Street, Suite B, Oakland, CA
94608
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY o @ LG aa R

- HEALTH CARE SERVICES

. AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

. Lo4ea
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
EMVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

Stid 780 , 1131 Harbor Ray Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
March 23, 2000 S (510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 3379335

Mr. Scott Hooton BP Qil Company
Environmental Remediation Management
295 SW 41 Street :
Renton, Washington 98055-4931

RE: Former BP Oil Site No. 11107 at 18501 Hesperian Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA -

Dear Mr. Hooton:

| sent you a letter regarding the receipt of ”4th Quarter 1999 Groundwater Monitoring”
dated February 3™, 2000 by Mr. Francis Thie of Blaine Tech Services, Inc. regarding the
above referenced site. | made some comments regarding the above document including the
fact that the report indicated the groundwater flow gradients to be northwesterly as
portrayed on figure 1.

Additionally | indicated that the concentrations of contaminants in most monitoring wells
have generally decreased, and that the contaminant concentration in MW-4, MW-5, and
MW-6 wells are still higher compared to MW-7 well. Furthermore, | mentioned that the
MTBE concentrations of 410ppb, 550ppb, and 360ppb for MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6 wells
were observed respectively and that the concentrations of TPHG decreased in all of the
indicated wells to below 50ppb. '

| am not sure if you received my letter and whether Mr. Khaled Rahman of Cambria
Environmental is still your consultant regarding the above referenced site.

- Please inform me as to who your consultant is at the present time.
| will be tooking forward for the next quarterly groundwater monitoring report.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510)-567-6876.

Sincerely,
{

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist




C: Francis This of Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112-
1105 '
Kahled Rahman, Cambria Environmental, 1144 65™ Street, Suite B, Oakland, CA
94608
Files




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

_ AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

at i

Wiy

polsa

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES -
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

Stid 780 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
March 7, 2000 : : (510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr, Scott Hooton BP Oil Company
Environmental Remediation Management
295 SW 41 Street

Renton, Washington 98055-4931

RE: Former BP Oil Site No. 11107 at 18501 Hesperian Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA

Dear Mr. Hooton:

This office is in receipt of ”4th Quarter 1999 Groundwater Monitoring” dated February 3",

2000 by Mr. Francis Thie of Blaine Tech Services, Inc. regarding the above referenced site.
| have the following comments regarding the above document:

» The groundwater flow gradients portrayed on figure 1 indicates a northwesterly
direction,

+ The concentrations of contaminants in most monitoring wells have generally decreased,
the contaminant concentration in MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6 wells are still higher
compared to MW-7 well. The MTBE concentrations of 410ppb, 550ppb, and 360ppb
for MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6 wells were observed respectively. The concentrations of
TPHG decreased in all of the indicated wells to below 50pph.

| will be looking forward for the next quarterly groundwater monitoring report.

Should you have any questions, please call me at (510)-567-6876.

Sincerely, ‘ v

\—

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Francis Thie of Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112-
1106 .
Kahled Rahman, Cambria Environmental, 1144 65" Street, Suite B, Oakland, CA
94608
Fites
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ALAMEDA COUNTY | ng@ hq ac

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director

ROo4aA

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Stid 780 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700
December 22, 1999 : (510) 337-9432

Mr. Scott Hooton BP Qil Company
Envtronmental Remediation Management
295 SW 41* Street

Renton, Washington 98055-4931

RE: Former BP Qil Site No. 11107 at 18501 Hesperian Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA
Dear Mr. Hooton:

This off ice is in recenpt of Removal and Replacement of Product Lines and Dispensers report
dated December 17", 1999, by Mr. Robert Potter of Secor international Incorporated regarding
the above referenced site. This letter addresses the above activities to do with the piping and
dispensers only. Per this report all the soil samples were taken up to 3.5 feet_ below grades
and did not find significant amount of petroleum hydrocarbon. For instance no benzene were
found within any of the collected samples and the highest amount of MTBE detected were at
14.1 ppm at PL-3 at 3.5 feet below grades. | concur with Mr. Potter that no further action is
necessary with respect 1o product line and dispenser replacement only.

As you are well aware, there are stili existing i Issues, which must to be addressed, at the above
referenced site per the letter dated November 18", 1999 from this office.

If you have any questions and or concems, please call me at (510)-567-6876.

Sincerely,

\/\.’—”\J
M\\N—
Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Francis Thie of Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Mr. Kahled Rahman, Cambria Environmental, 1144 65™ Street Suite B, Oakland, CA 94608
files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
: AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director Poldq
Stid 780 | ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
November 18, 1999 | | Narmotn, O it ey
_ (510} 567-6700
Mr. Scott Hooton BP Qil Company (510) 337-9432

Enwronmental Remediation Management
295 SW 41* Street
Renton, Washington 98055-4931

RE: Former BP Oil Site No. 11107 at 18501 Hespenan Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA
Dear Mr Hooton:

This office is in receipt of "Third Quarter 1999 Monitoring” dated June 21”t 1999, by Mr
Francis Thie of Blaine Tech Services, Inc. regarding the above referenced site. This report
reveals the following:

¢ . The groundwater flow gradlents portrayed on figure 2 shows to be in northwesteriy
direction.

« Similar to previous report, the concentrations of contaminants in most monitoring wells
have generally decreased while MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6 wells still have higher
concentrations of constituents compared to other wells. The concentrations of TPHG
remained at less than 50pppb in all of the wells mentioned above. The MTBE
concentrations of 590ppb, 490ppb, and 1,400ppb for MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6 wells were
observed respectively. This indicates MTBE concentration has increased in MW-5 and
MW-6 wells and decreased in MW-4 well,

| will look forward for the next quarieﬂy groundwater monitoring report regarding the above
referenced site.

Please call me at (510)-567_-6876, If you have any questions and or concems,

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Francis Thie of Blaine Tech Services, Inc, 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112-1105 '
Mr. Kahled Rahman, Cambria Enwronmentai 1144 65" Street Suite B, Oakland, CA 94608
files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ® .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director p.oq.gq
i 7 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
Stid 780 _ ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
October 7, 1999 Alamada, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

Mr. Scott Hooton BP Qil Company P (5_10} 307:9335

Enwronmental Remediation Management
285 SW 41 Street
Renton, Washington 98055-4931

RE: Former BP Oil Site No. 11107 at 18501 Hesperian Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA
Dear Mr. Hooton:

I am in receipt of 2" Quarter 1999 Monitoring” dated June 21%, 1999, as well as the by Mr.
Francis Thie of Blaine Tech Services, Inc. regarding the above referenced site. | wouid like to
make the following comments regarding the above document:

« The groundwater flow gradients portrayed on figure 2 indicates a westerly direction in the
previous report. However, the groundwater flow gradient is revealed to be northwesterly in
this report.

» The concentrations of contaminants in most monitoring wells have generally decreased,
the contaminant concentration in MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6 wells are stili higher compared
to other wells. The MTBE concentrations of 1100ppb, 310ppb, and 310ppb for MW-4,
MW-5, and MW-6 wells were observed respectively. The concentrations of TPHG
decreased in all of the wells mentioned above.

« Please inform me regarding the implementation of the May 21, 1999 workplan, submitted
by Mr. Kahled Rahman of Cambria Environmental, which has been previously approved by
this office.

Additionally, Please advise me whether Mr. Kahled Rahman of Cambria Environmental is
currently your consuitant on this site.

| will be looking forward for the next quarterly groundwater monitoring report and information
regarding the status of the pre-approved workplan.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510)-567-6876.

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist
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“Francig Thi i:rf.BI‘anﬁe Tech Semcaﬁ Inc 1680 Rogers Ave,, San.dés CA95112-1105
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor W
_ ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
Stid 780 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 ‘
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
August 10, 1999 (510) 567-6700

(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Mr. Scott Hooton BP Qil Company
Envnronmental Remediation Management
295 SW 41% Street

Renton, Washington 88055-4931

RE: Former BP Qil Site No. 11107 at 18501 Hesperian Bivd., San Lorenzo CA
Dear Mr. Hooton:

| am in receipt of "Investigation Work Plan” dated May 21% 1999, as well as the letter dated
August 4, 1999 by Mr. Khaled Rahman of Cambria Environmental, regarding the above
referenced site. Per our previous discussion, this office had not received this work plan fill
August 6, 1999. Anyhow | concur with the overall scope of the proposed work the above
referenced site. However, please address the following issues:

e The work plan includes the laboratory analysis of the contaminants present on site since
1992. However, the information regarding the MW-3 well is missing.

e The groundwétar flow gradients portrayed on figure 2 indicates a westerly direction.
However, the narrative discussion in the beginning indicates the ground water flow gradient
to be northwesterly.

« Even though the concentrations of contaminants in most monitoring wells have generally
decreased, the contaminant concentration in MW-4 and MW-6 wells have actually
increased for TPH-G and MTBE constituents.

« Includes performance of EPA method 8260 test for exclusion of false positive for MTBE, as
well as testing for all oxygenated compounds, once, to ensure absence of the TAME,
DIPE, ETBE, TBA, EDB, and EDC per our previous discussions.

Please respond to the above by September 10, 1999, Should you have any questions, please
call me at (510)-567-6876.

Sincerely, .

h_———

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr, Kahled Rahman, Cambria Environmental, 1144 65" Street, Suite B, Ozkland, CA
894608
files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

LOARA

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

Stid 780 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
‘ Alameda, CA 94502-6577
August 2, 1999 _ (510) 567-6700
' {510) 337-9335 (FAX)
Mr. Scott Hooton o ; Page 1 of 2

BP Qil Company

Environmental Remediation Management
295 SW 41 Street

Renton, Washington 98055-4931

RE: Former BP Qil Site No. 11107 at 18501 Hesperian Blvd., San Lbrenzd, CA

LANDCWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS
Dear Mr. Hooton:

This letter is to inform you of new legislative requirements
pertaining to cleanup and closure of sites where an unauthorized
release of hazardous substance, including petroleum, has occurred
from an underground storage tank (UST). Section 25297.15(a) of
Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code requires the primary or
active responsible party to notify all current record owners of
fee title to the site of: 1) a site cleanup proposal, 2) a site
closure proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a
determination that ne further action is required, and 4) a local
agency intention to issue a cleosure letter. Section 25297.15(b)
requires the local agency to take all reasonable steps to
accommodate responsible landowners’ participation in the ¢leanup
or site closure process and to consider their input and
recommendations.

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been
identified as the primary or active responsible party. Please
provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendar days of
receipt of this notice, a complete mailing list of all current
record owners of fee title to the site. You may use the enclosed
“list of landowners” form (sample letter 2) as a template to
comply with this requirement. If the list of current record
owners of fee title to the site changes, you must notify the
local agency of the change within 20 calendar days from when you
are notified of the change.

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the
landowner list form. The following notice requirements do not
apply to responsible parties who are the sole landowner for the
site.



LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION
Re: 18501 Hesperian Blvd., San Lorenzo
August 2, 1999

Page 2 of 2

In accordance with Section 23297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the Health &
Safety Code, you must certify to the local agency that all
current record owners of fee title to the site have been informed
of the proposed action before the local agency may do any of the
following:

1) consider a cleanup proposal (corrective acfion plan)

2) consider a site clqsure proposal

3) make a determination that no fufther action is required
4) issue a closure letter

You may use the enclosed “notice of broposed action” form (sample
letter 3) as a template to comply with this requirement. Before
approving a cleanup preoposal or site closure proposal,
determining that no further action is required, or issuing a
closure letter, the local agency will take all reascnable steps
necessary to accommodate responsible landowner participation in
the cleanup and site c¢losure process and will consider all input
and recommendations from any responsible landowner. :

‘Please call me at (510) 567-6876 if you have any questions apout
the content of this letter.

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB

Attachments: Sample letter 2 and Sample letter 3, which must be
filled out by the Responsible Party and mailed to
Alameda County, '




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Rod&,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Stid 780 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

July 28, 1999 {510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Mr. Scott Hooton ‘ Page 1 of 2

BP Qil Company

Environmental Remediation Management
295 SW 41” Street

Renton, Washington 98055-4931

RE: Former BP Oil Site No. 11107 at 18501 Hesperian Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA

Dear Mr. Hooton:

| am in receipt of your letter dated July 23", 1999. As you are well aware, this office has,
informed you of your legal obligations regarding the above referenced site on several
occasions in the past. | have personzlly sent you several letters including the letters dated
May 18", 1999, July 19", 1999, as well as verbal discussion regarding the requirement to
submit a workplan. As indicated in my letter dated July 19"’, 1999, the submittal of this
workplan has been postponed several times in the past due to your requests. This delay in
the submittal of the required workplan can not go on. However, | am willing to postpone the
submittal of the required workplan, once again, to August 20™ 1999 per your written request.

Please be advised that the case, if not responded to, will be referred to District Attorney’s
office for enforcement. 1 will also send a copy of all previous letters to your company’s
headquarters for their information. ‘

Per our previous discussion, the workplan is necessary for additional assessment regarding
the need to perform a grab ground water sample and / or installment of a monitoring well down
gradient of well MW-6, which is the most down gradient well on this site, to ensure that MTBE
is not moving off site.

The workplan is required pursuant to Title 23, CCRd‘ Section 2722(c).
Please submit the required workplan by August 20", 1999.

Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the required tasks, must be
confirmed in writing by this agency. '

Should you have any questions, please call me at (510)-567-6876.



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES )
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director  / Ro4sy

‘ Stid 780 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

July 19, 1999 (510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Mr. Scott Hooton
BP Oil Company
Enwronmental Remediation Management

295 SW 417 Sfrest
Renton, Washington 98055-4931

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

RE: Former BP Qil Site No. 11107 at 18501 Hesperian Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA

-Dear Mr. Hooton:

This office has attempted fo inform you of your legal obligations regarding the above
referenced site on several occasions. The letters sent to you dated May 18™, 1999, and July
19", 1999 required the submittal of a workplan. In fact, the submittal of this workplan has
been postponed several times in the past.

Per our previous discussion, the workplan is necessary for additional assessment regarding
the need to perform a grab ground water sample and / or installment of a monitoring well down
gradient of well MW-8, which is the most down gradient well on this site, to ensure that MTBE
is not moving off site.

The workplan is required pursuant to Title 23, CC;Rd, Section 2722(c).
Please submit the required workplan by August 2, 1999. Please be advised that the

case can be referred to Alameda County District Attorney’s office for enforcement.

Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the required tasks, must be
confirmed in writing by this agency.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510)-567-6876.

Sincerely, ~
M/-\
Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Robert Chanibers, Alameda County District Attomey’s Office
David B. De Witt, Tosco (UNOCAL) Environmental Project Manager Tosco Marketing
Company, 2000 Crow Canyon Piace, Suite 400, San Ramon, CA
files



: ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director

20 A%

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Stid 780 ‘ Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
July 7, 1999 , _ (510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Mr. Scott Hooton

BP Qil Company

Environmental Remediation Management
295 SW 41 Street

Renton, Washington 98055-4931

RE: Former BP Qil Site No. 11107 at 18501 Hesperian Blvd., San Lorenzo; CA

Dear Mr, Hooton:

| sent you a letter dated May 18"‘, 1999, where | extended the due date for thé subrnission of a
required workplan to May 21, 1999 per our discussion on May 17", 1999. To this date, this
office has not yet received the required workplan.

The workplan, as you are aware, is necessary for additional assessment regarding the need to
perform a grab ground water sample and / or installment of a menitoring well down gradient of
well MW-8, which is the most down gradient well on this site, to ensure that MTBE is not
moving off site. _ -

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical reports pursuant to Title 23,
CCR, Section 2722(c). Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the
required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by this agency.

Please submit he required workplan in two weeks or by July 20™, 1999,

Please call me at (510)-567-6876, If you have any questions and or concerns.

Sincerely,

—

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Tina Berry, Tosco Marketing Company, 2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400, San Ramon,
CA 94583 '
files




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direcior

oA

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Stid 780 . Alameda, GA 84502-6577
: (510} 567-6700
May 18, 1999 (510} 337-9335 (FAX)

Mr. Scott Hooton

BP Oil Company

Environmental Remediation Management
295 SW 41 Street |

Renton, Washington 98055-4931

RE: Former BP Oil Site No. 11107 at 18501 Hesperian Bivd., San Lorenzo, CA
-Dear Mr. Hooton:

As you are aware, | sent you a letter dated April 22™ 1999, in that letter | acknowledged the
receipt of your letter dated April 10, 1999 and the 1st Quarter 1999 Groundwater Monitoring
submitted by Blaine Tech Services Inc. As indicated previously, the EPA method 8260 found
no other oxygenates beside MTBE in the monitoring wells MW-4, MW.5, and Mw-6.

Per our discussion on May 1?"‘, 1999, | will extend the due date for the submittal of a
workplan. The workplan, as you are aware, is necessary for additional assessment regarding
the need to perform a grab ground water sample and / or installment of a monitoring well
down gradient of well MW.6, which is the most down gradient well on this site, to ensure
that MTBE is not moving off site. '

Per your request the submission of the workplan can be postponed to May 21, 1999.

If you have any questions and or concemns, please call me at (510)-567-68786.

Sinceraly,

" L 4

P - ———
Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Tina Berry, Tosco Marketing Company, 2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400, San Ramon,
CA 94583
files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Ro# 489

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Stid 780 ' Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-8700
April 22, 1999 _ FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Scott Hooton

BP Qil Company

Enwronmental Remediation Management
295 SW 41" Street

Renton, Washington 98055-4931

RE: Former BP Oil Site No. 11107 at 18501 Hesperian Bivd., San Lorenzo, CA
Dear Mr. Hooton:

This office is in receipt of your letter dated April 10, 1999 and the 1st Quarter 1999
Groundwater Monitoring submitted by Blaine Tech Services Inc. Thank you for addressing the
“other oxygenates” issue. As you are aware, the submitted report indicates that the EPA
method 8260 found no other oxygenates beside MTBE in the monitoring wells MW-4, MW-5,
and Mw-6.

Per your letter dated April 10, 1989, and our previous correspondence, | will look forward to
receive a workplan for additional assessment regarding the need to perform a grab ground
water sample and / or installment of a monitoring well down gradient of well MW-6, which
is the most down gradient well on this site, to ensure that MTBE is not moving off site.

| am aware that the submission of workplan was postponed to May 15, 1999 as requested
through your previous correspondence

If you have any questions and or concerns, please call me at (510)-567-6876.



Sincerely,

\/L . ;

Amir K. Gholami, REHS _
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Tina Berry, Tosco Marketing Company,
CA 94583 '

files

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400, San Ramon,




ALAMEDA COUNTY | ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Rog 429

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suiie 250-

Stid 780 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
. (510) 567-6700

March 29. 1999 _ FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Scott Hooton

BP Qil Company _

Environmental Remediation Management

295 SW 41* Street

Renton, Washington 98055-4931
RE: Formé.r BP Qil Site No. 11107 at 18501 Hesperian Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA
Dear Mr. Hooton: |

This office is in receipt of your letter dated March 24,1999 and the 4" Quarter 1998
Groundwater Monitoring submitted by Blaine Tech Services inc. This office concurs with your
proposatl stated in the letter. In addition, you may extend the submission of workplan to May
15, 1999 as requested through your correspondence.

Therefor, please submit a work plan by May 15, 1998. This is a formal request for
technical information and hence any delays should be requested in writing.

If you have any questions a-nd or concems, please call me at (510)-567-6876.

Sincerely,
{

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Tina Berry, Tosco Marketing Company, 2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400, San Ramon,
CA 94583
files




N ®
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Ro# 439

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Stid 780 | | Alameda, CA 94502-6577
: (510) 567-6700

March 16. 1999 _ FAX (510) 337-5335

Mr. Scott Hooton

BP Qil Company : o

Environmental Remediation Management

295 SW 41% Street

Renton, Washington 98055-4931
RE: Former BP Qil Site No. 11107 at 18501 Hespeﬁan Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA

Dear Mr. Hooton:

| am in receipt of your letter dated March 12,1999. | concur with your proposal stated in your
letter. However, in addition, you need to submit a work plan to address the need to
perform a grab groundwater sample and / or to install a monitoring well down gradient of
well MW-6, the most down gradient well on this site. This will be necessary in order to
confirm that the reduction in MTBE concentration is not due to its moving off site.

Please submit a work :plan within 30 days from the date of this letter. This is a formal
request for technical information and hence any delays should be requested in writing.

If 'you havé any questions and or concems, please call me at (510)-567-6878.

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist



C: Tina Berry, Tosco Marketihg Company, 2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400, San Ramon,
CA 94583
files



M

" ALAMEDA COUNTY o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency birsctor

Ro# 489

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harber Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Stid 780 . Alameda, CA 945026577
_ ‘ _ {510) 567-6700
" March 8, 1999 _ FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Scott Hooton

BP Qil Company

Environmental Remediation Management
295 SW 41" Street

Renton, Washington 98055-4931

RE: Former BP Oil Site No. 11107 at 18501 Hesperian Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA

Dear Mr. Hooton:

| sent you a letter on December 17, 1998 requesting a work plan to be submitted to this office
within 30 days. This work plan was to address the need to perform a grab groundwater
sample and / or to install a monitoring well down gradient of well MW-8, the most down
gradient well on this site, in order to ensure that MTBE has not moved off site.

Additionally, | informed you of the need to perform EPA ‘method 8260 to rule out false positive
for MTBE, and to test for the presence of other oxygenates indicated in my letter dated
December 17, 1998.

To this date, this office has not received the requested work plan. .

Please submit a work plan within 30 days from the date of this letter. This is a formal
request for technical information and hence any delays should be requested in writing. -

Please call me at (510) 587-6876, if you have any questions and or concems.

Sincerely,

—_ -

Amir K. Gholami, REHS .
Hazardous Materials Specialist




C: Tina Berry, Tosco Marketing Company, 2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400, San Ramon,
CA 94583
- files



ALAMEDA COUNTY 4
HEALTH CARE SERVICES |
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director . RO # 4‘3"—7{
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
Stid 780 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

January 28, 1999 ' (510) 567-6700
o . _ FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Scott Hooton

BP Oil Company

Environmental Remediation Management

295 SW 41" Street

Renton, Washington 98055-4931 .

RE: Former BP Oit Site No. 11107 at 18501 Hesperian Bivd., San Lorenzo, CA

Dear Mr. Hooton:

This office has received your letter dated January 28, 1999. In the letter you questioned the
validity of the requested tests in the letter dated December 17, 1998. Enclosed please find
“memorandum dated August 22, 1996", and “Guidance on Analytical Methods for

Oxygenates and Additives at Gasoline UST Sites dated May 15, 1998” both form Cal/EPA.
| believe these two documents will clarify your questions.

Therefor, please comply with the requests made by this office in the letter dated
December 17, 1998 which includes performance of EPA method 8260 test for exclusion
of false positive for MTBE, as well as testing for all oxygenated compounds, once, to
ensure absence of the TAME, DIPE, ETBE, TBA, EDB, and EDC.

Please submit a work plan within 30 days from the date of this letter. This is a formal
request for technical information and hence any delays should be requested in writing.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6876.

Sincerely,

W/f . r -
Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

‘C: Tina Berry, Tosco Marketing _Combany, 2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400, San Ramon,
CA 94583
files

ag780morinystd



ALAMEDA COUNTY ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Ro# 429

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Stid 780 | Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
January 25, 1999 : FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Scott Hooton

BP Oit Company

Environmental Remediation Management
295 SW 41" Street

Renton, Washington 98055-4931

RE: Former BP Oil Site No. 11107 at 18501 Hespéﬂan Bivd., San Lorenzo, CA

Dear Mr. Haoton:

I have received and reviewed the Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report dated January
g™, 1999. This report indicates that the MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, and MW-7 wells contain
55Dppb 340ppb, 1300ppb, 110 ppb of MTBE and 7.7ppb, 1.8ppb, 2.7ppb, and <0.5ppb of
benzene respectively. There were few other contaminants, which were also found in some of
the indicated wells. MW-6 well indicates higher MTBE level than the last report. This is
probably due to MTBE plume traveling faster than other contaminants. | will be looking forward
for the next report.

If you have any questiohs. please call me at (610) 567-6876.

Sincerely, | -

——

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Tina Berry, Tosco Marketing Company, 2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400, San Ramon,
CA 94583

files

ag780morinvst2




ALAMEDA COUNTY ¢ ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

2o #8%

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alaméda, CA 94502-6577

Sid 780 {510} 567-6700
- {510) 337-0335 (FAX)

December 17, 1998

Mr. Scott Hooton

BP Oil Company-

Environmental Remediation Management
295 SW 41% Street

Renton, Washington 98055-4931

RE: Former BP Qil Site No. 11107 at 18501 Hesperian Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA

- Dear Mr. Hooton:

This office has assigned me to review the above referenced site. Having reviewed and
discussed this case with other staff members, we concluded that there are two main issues at

hand at the present time. Please address the following: :

1. The contaminant concentrations have been diminishing including that of MTBE. Although
there is a decrease in the concentration of MTBE, there is a concem about it moving off
site especially since MTBE is a persistent chemical, To address this question we should
first ensure that indicated MTBE level indicated by the lab analysis is not a false positive by
performing “EPA method 8260". Once the MTBE level is accurately assessed using the
above method, you need to perform a grab ground water sample and / or install a
monitoring well down gradient of well MW-6, which is the most down gradient well on
this site, to ensure that MTBE is not moving off site.

2. According to Cal /EPA’s guidelines and Chuck Headlee of Regional Water Quality Control
Board (RWQCB) you need to test for the presence of other oxygenated contaminants
such as those of TAME, DIPE, ETBE, TBA, EDB, and EDC at least once to ensure
absence of the indicated constituents,

As you are aware, all contaminant concentrations have diminished. However, the MTBE level
was still as high as 1200 in MW-4 on 7/8/98, while other chemicals of concerns have
diminished to an acceptable value.

Please submit a work plan within 30 days from the date of this letter. This is a formal
request for technical information and hence any delays should be requested in writing.



If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6876.

s

Sincerely,
Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Tina Bemry, Tosco Marketing Company, 2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400, San Ramon,
CA 94583 '
files ‘

ag780morinvst



ALAMEDA COUNTY ‘.’ l‘.
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

Ro£4%9

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
_ 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
May 19, 1998 _ (510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ATTN: Mr Vince Padilla

A & S Engineering
207 W Alameda #203
Burbank CA 91502 )

RE: Project # 3818A - Type MOD
at 18501 Hesperian Blvd in San Lorenzo 94580

Dear Property Owner/Designee:

Our records indicate the deposit/refund account for the above
project has fallen below the minimum deposit amount. To
replenish the account, please submit an additional deposit of
$240.00, payable to Alameda County, Environmental Health
Services, within two weeks of receipt of this letter.

It is expected that the amount requested will allow the project
to be completed with a zero balance. Otherwise, more money will
be requested or any unuzed monies will be refunded to you or
your designee, : :

The deposit refund mechanism is authorized in Section 6.92.040L
of the Alameda County Ordinance Code. Work on thie project will
be debited at the Ordinance specified rate, currently $94 per hour.

Please be sure to write the following identifying information on
your check: - project #

- type of project and

- site address (see RE: line above).

If you have any questions, please contact Amir Gholami
at (510} 567-6876.

Sincerely,

Tom Peacock, Manager
Environmental Protection

c¢: files



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
' AGENCY '
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RO#4-8C:1
; ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
October 2, 1987 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
STID 780 . 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
_ ) Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
Scott Hooton FAX (510) 337-0335

'BP 0il, Envirommental Remediation Management
295 SW - 41°t St
Renton, WA 98055—4931

re: BP Station, 18501 Hesperian Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA 94580
Dear Scott Hooton:

This office has received and reviewed a Groundwater Monitoring
and Sampling Report dated April 21, 1997 by Alisto Engineering
Group for the above site. The following comments concern this
report:

1. There are high levels of MTRE in MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6. MW-5
and MW-6 are off-gite wells and do not have other monitoring
points downgradient from them. Further investigation may be
warranted for the MTBE problem.

2. This office will check ocur own records to see 1f there may
be other sources of MTBE or monitoring points already
installed in the immediate wviscinity.

Please contact Brian Oliva, who will be taking over the site, if
you have any questions regarding this letter at 567-6700.

Sincerely: '

Thomas Peacock, Manager

C: William Howell, Alisto Engineering Group, 1575 Treat Blvd.,
Suite 201, Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Ron Gehrke, Kwik G Enterprises, Inc¢., 19231 Lake Chabot
Blvd., Castro Valley, CA 94612
TOSCO Northwest, 601 Union St., Suite 2500, Seattle, WA
98101
Gordon Coleman - Files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ®

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 02
AGENCY = Ro489
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , RAFAT A. SHAHID, Director

November 9, 1995 : DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Environmental Protection Division

- 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250
Alameda, CA 94502-86577
{510) 567-6700

Tom Piskor, Project Manager :
A & S Engineering Inc.

45 Quail Ct. Suite 303

Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Subject: Dispenser upgrade at BP station at 18501 Hesperian Boulevard, San Lorenzo, CA
94580.

~ Dear Mr. Piskor: N
As we discussed in our conversation this afternoon this department requires no permit for the
dispenser upgrade as long as the concrete and the piping below the dispensers are not
changed. It is my understanding is that the old dispensers will be detached and the new ones
will simply be reattached in the same location with no change to the concrete or to the piping.

- In accordance with the state this department will require the follbwing if the concrete
around the island is broken to install or modify product piping on or after August 1, 1995:

-Install a dispenser pan with a monitoring system that sets off a
visible and audible alarm or shuts off the flow of product when it
senses the presence of liquid.

As we discussed during our visit to the site with the engineers from Tosco, if the only
_ break in the concrete is to run additional conduit to the dispensers then I will not
require the installation of a dispenser pan.

‘Some additional information relevant 6 this site:

1 The three tank systems are hybrid systems. They were installed during the period
between January 1984 and July 1987. The tanks are double walled fiberglass, but the
piping is single walled (fiberglass?) with no interstitial space to be monitored. There
appears to be some evidence that there is a fiber liner below the piping. However, since it
does not appear to direct leaking material to a monitored sump the fiber trench is not
considered secondary containment!

2 The following monitoring is required of the hybrid tank systems:

- Daily manual inventory control and monthly reconciliation
- Annual tightness tests of the tanks
- Annual tightness tests of the piping
- Continuous monitoring of the interstitial space of the tank
- - Line leak detectors on the piping. '



-

Al

(Note: The tightness testing of the piping and of the tanks would not be required if the piping
were double walled with monitoring of the interstitial space.

3-

This site has contamination which is still showing up in the monitoring weills. There may

be value to upgrading the system to assure that there is no additional contamination. For .
example, the lack of dispenser pans is more likely to allow contamination of the area

below the dispensers in the case of a leak.

Required upgrades. (by December 22, 1998)

a- Provide evidence of striker plates below all openings which could be "sounded" with a
stick. _ e -

b- Provide overfill protection on fill points.

¢- Provide spill containment around the fills. The present galvanized spill buckets may
not be adequate for tightness and corrosion protection. Provide 15 gallon containment,

d- If the piping is not secondarily contained then the line leak deteétor must be capable of
shutting off the pump when a release occurs. Also the turbine must automatically shut
down if the line leak detector fails or is disconnected. [Title 23, sec. 2666(c)]

Please call me at 567-6734 if I can be of fu_rther assistance.

Sincerely,

__...————-v
e .

-

Senior Registered Environmental

Health Specialist #5485

enclosure

cc: Bill Raynolds, East Area Manager, ACDEH | 18501BP1.195

Rob Weston, Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist, ACDEH

Lynn Chun,

Environmental Compliance Specialist,
Tosco Northwest Company,

601 Union Street, Suite 2500,

Seattle, November 8§, 1995 WA 98101



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVIC

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

[
R0489

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTCR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

StId 780 Divigion of Clean Water Programs
: UST Local Oversight Program
October 2, 1995 . 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-8577
{510) 587-5700

Scott Hooton

BP 0Oil Company

265 SW - 41st St., Suite N
Renton WA 98055

Chester Bennett : ' g
Tosco Corporation

2130 Professional Dr., #100

Roseville CA 95661-3738

Subject: Required investigations at 18501 Hesperian Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA 94580
Dear Messrs. Hooton and Bennett:

This office has reviewed Alisto Engineering Group’s Supplemental Site Investigation Report
dated April 27, 1995. This investigation included the installation of three additional
monitoring wells (MW-5, MW-6, and MW-7) and sampling of all new and pre-existing
monitoring wells at the subject site.

As indicated in the report and discussed during a May 17, 1995 meeting with Mr. Hooton, a
substantial increase of TPHg and BTEX concentrations were detected in groundwater samples
collected from monitoring well MW-4, the well located in close proximity to and down
gradient from the UST pit. Benzene was detected at 1,800 ppb at monitoring well MW-4
during March 1995; however, the highest benzene concentrations ever detected for MW-4
prior to this (since November 1992) was 150 ppb. In addition, the two new monitoring wells,
MW-5 and MW-6, located down gradient from MW-4 exhibited 150 and 11 ppb benzcne
respectively.

We discussed in our May 17th meeting that these results may indicate a new release and that
a review of this station’s recent UST reconciliation and tightness testing and future
groundwater monitoring would confirm the validity of the March 1995 data. Pon Atkinson-
Adams of our office received "passing" Tank Tightness Testing Reports dated August 31,
1995 from Lynn Chun of Tosco for the subject site. UST manual inventory reconciliation
from April 1994 through April 1995 was supplied to the office by Mr. Martig of Tosco.
However, this reconciliation does ot appear to be based on daily variations as required by
California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Section 2646, Therefore, we are unable to confirm
if the inventory records for this site reconcile properly. We request that Tosco re-evaluate
the subject site’s inventory records for the past year to verify if a recent release at this
site has occurred and confirm your findings in writing to this office and BP Oil
Company no later than October 16, 1995. Please contact Don Atkinson-Adams at
(510)567-6734 if you have questions regarding inventory reconciliation requirements.
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In addition, the most recent groundwater monitoring report(s) for this site were requested -
from BP Oil Company on August 16 and August 23, 1995. To date, we have not received
any monitoring data since our receipt of the April 1995 report, or any communication in
regard to further investigations at this site. Please be reminded that California Code of
Regulations, Title 23, Division 3, Chapter 16, Article 5, Section 2652(d), requires the
submittal of quarterly reports every 3 months (quarterly), at a minimum.

You are directed to submit the most recent quarterly monitoring report(s) for this site to
this office by October 16, 1995. In the future, please submit a report of each quarterly
monitoring event to this office the first day of the second month of each subsequent quarter
until this site qualifies for final RWQCB "sign-off”.
Thank you for your attention to these matters. Please contact me at (510)567-6755 if you
have questions or need additional information. ,

Sincerely,

GrpHick.

Amy Leech
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Hassan Yeylaghi, B.P., 18501 Hesperian Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA 94580
Don Atkinson-Adams, ACDEH ,
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Acting Chief of Environmental Protection - File(ALL)
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RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
August 1 7, 1995 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

- STID 780 ) (510) 567-6777

Lynn Chun, Environmental Compliance Specialist
Tosco Northwest Company '
601 Union Street

Suite 2500

Seattle, Washington 98101

Subject: Annual tightness tests for underground tanks at B.P. Station, 18501 'Hesperian
Boulevard, San Lorenzo, CA 94580.

Dear Ms. Chun:

Thank you for your volce mail response today. You are correct that the annual check of the
interstitial space monitors was included in the packet from NDE. That requirement has been met
for this year. :

However, you are incorrect in your assertion that annual tightness tests are not required for the
tanks. The San Lorenzo tank systems are classified by the State of California as "Hybrid" Tank
Systems and thus additional monitoring is required. | have attached a copy of my explanation of
"hybrid" tanks and of the legal path through the law and the regulations. You may contact David
Holtry of the California State Water Resources Control Board for additional information (916-
227-4332).

Please provide results of the tightness tests for the underground tanks located at the above address
to this office by September 20, 1995. These tightmess tests are one of the annual requirements
of the 5 year permit which has been issued for this site. Please schedule these tests annually along
with the line tightness testing.

Please call me at 510-567-6734 if you have any questions.

: Siricerely, /
). R

Don Atkinson-Adams
Senior Registered Environmental
Health Specialist #5485

enclosure

cC Bill Raynolds, East Area Manager
Robert Weston, Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Amy Leech, Local Oversight Program

Hassan Yeylaghi, B.P., 18501 Hesperian Blvd., San Lorenzo 94580
18501HEZ.895 :
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Qversight Program

February 14, 1995 Alameda County CC458C
Environmental Protection Division
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250

Scott Hooton Alameda CA 94502-6577

BP 0il Company

295 8W - 41st St., Suite N

~Renton WA 98055

Chester Bennett

Tosco Corporation

3100 Zinfandel Dr., #200
Rancho Cordova CA 95670

Subject: Required investigations at 18501 Hesperian Blvd.,
San Lorenzo, CA 94580 ,

This office is in receipt of Groundwater Monitoring and
Sampling Reports, dated November 8, 1994 and December 21,
1994, and a letter from Scott Hooton of BP 0Qil Company,
dated November 22, 1994 regarding the subject site.

Per Mr. Hooton’'s letter dated November 22, 1994, BP 0Oil
Company has been granted access to install monitoring wells
and conduct periodic groundwater monitoring and sampling at
the adjoining downgradient property. BP Company submitted a
work plan to this office dated June 3, 1993, prepared by
Alisto Engineering which was subsequently approved by this
office with conditions on July 16, 1993 (see attached
letter) . This work plan was submitted to satisfy
regulatory requirements to further delineate the extent of
groundwater contamination at the subject site.

Mr. Hooton asked this office to review recent sampling data
to determine if the work proposed in the June 3, 1993, work
plan was still necessary. Based on the data collected thus
far, there is no evidence to support how far the contaminant
plume has migrated off site. We assume you concur with this
fact, since your consultant, Alisto Engineering Group,
notified this office today that work will commence as
indicated in the proposed work plan on February 15, 1995,

A report must be submitted within 45 days after the
completion of this phase of work at the site.

This office approves your proposal to decrease sampling of
MW-1, MW-2 , and MW-3 from quarterly to semi-annual events.



18501 Hesgperian Ave.
February 14, 1995
page 2 of 2

Hooton/Bennett

However, MW-1, the well located nearest to the used oil
tank, must be analyzed for cadmium, chromium, lead, zinc,
nickel, PCB, PNA, and creosote, in addition to TPHg, TPHd,
BTEX, Chlorinate Hydrocarbons, and 0il and Grease, in the
next round of gampling as stipulated in the July léth
letter. .

Lastly, this office has previously outlined to you why
monthly water level measurements are initially required when
agsessing the extent of contaminant migration in ground
water. The decision to require monthly measurements the
first year of monitoring, is not arbitrary. Our experiences
have shown that more frequent elevation monitoring assists
in revealing subtle, and not so subtle, fluctuations in flow
direction across a site that would otherwise not be revealed
following a less frequent schedule. The more we know (i.e.
the more data we gather) about a site, the better informed
our decisions in directing the scope of future work, or
evaluating a site for closure. Please find attached a case
example that shows how frequent elevation monitoring can
reveal dramatic fluctuations in groundwater flow direction
that might not otherwise be initially revealed in a
gquarterly monitoring schedule. Please be reminded that the
assigned sampling frequency and monitoring are determined by
the regional board or other supporting agency. We would
appreciate your cooperation in this matter when conducting
initial investigations at future sites.

In regard to this site, progress toward delineating the
extent of the contaminant plume has been unusually slow due
to the lack of timely compliance to regulatory requirements.
For this reason, we have collected data, from five sampling
events over a two year period, to show that the direction of
groundwater flow has been consistently west-northwest. At
this point, this office requires that you conduct water
level measurements and corresgsponding ground water gradient
determinations and sampling of MW-4 and the three other
proposed wells on a gquarterly basis.

If you have questions or comments, please contact me at
(510)567-6755.

Singcerely,

azafdous Materials Specialist

ATTACHMENTS
¢c:  Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney‘s Office
Ed Howell
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DEFPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs

June 13, 1994 UST Local Gversight Program
. 80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oaktand, CA 94621

Mr. Scott Hooten (510) 271-4530

BP 0il Company

Environmental Resource Management
Building 13, Suite N

295 SW 41st Street

Renton, WA 98055-4951

STID 780

Re: Investigations at BP 0il Site No. 11107, located at 18501
Hesperian Avenue, San Lorenzo, California

Dear Mr. Hooten,

I am in receipt of your June 4, 1994 correspondence (refer to
attached copy) submitted in response to the County’s May 5, 1994
letter. It is the understanding of this office that BP 0il
Company is currently diligently pursuing an access agreement from
Mr. Ron Gehrke, in order to implement the required investigations
at the above site. Please keep this office updated on BP's
efforts to obtain the access agreement and implement the work.

As stated in our May 5, 1994 letter to your office, you are
required to conduct monthly water level measurements and
corresponding groundwater gradient determinations, in conijunction
with the required quarterly monitoring, for twelve consecutive
months. Monthly gradient determinations will more accurately
characterize the behavior of ground water flow at the site, and,
therefore, provide a more accurate characterization of the
potential migration pathways of the contaminant plume.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sinc§rely,

7
-%Jé: e‘;@_"/(_— .

S B

/Juliet Shin
/7 Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachment




Mr. Scott Hooten

Re: 18501 Hesperian Ave.
June 13, 1994
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cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office

Ted Moise

Alisto Engineering Group
1777 Oakland Blvd., Ste 200
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Mr. Ron Gehrke
19231 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, CA 94546

Roger M. Hughes

Bell, Rosenberg & Hughes
P.O0. Box 70220 Station "DV
Oakland, CA 94612-0220

Edgar Howell-File(JS)
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May 5, 1994

Scott Hooton

BP 0il Company

Environmental Resource Mgmt.
295 Southwest 41ist. St., Ste N
Renton, WA 98055

STID 780

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Qaktand, CA 94621

(510} 271-4530

Re: Required investigations at BP 0il Facility No. 11107,
located at 18501 Hesperian Avenue, San Lorenzo, California

Dear Mr. Hooton,

e

In October 1992, four exploratory soil borings were drilled at
the above site and converted into monitoring wells (MW-1 through
MW=-4). Elevated levels of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPHg) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes
(BTEX) were identified in both the soil and ground water samples

collected from MW-3 and MW-4.

Consequently, Alisto Engineering

(Alisto) submitted a work plan in June 1993, addressing the
installation of additional monitoring wells to delineate the
extent of soil and ground water contamination.

This office approved the work plan on July 16, 1993, and
according to the work plan, a report documenting the work would
be submitted within 75 days after the County’s approval of the
plan. By October 1, 1993, this office had not received this
report, or any communication as to the status of work at the
site. On October 12, 1993, this office sent you another letter
requiring you to submit the report documenting the implementation
of the work plan. By March 1, 19924, this report had not been
submitted, nor had this office received any communication
offering an explanation as to the delinquent report, or

information on the status of the site.

Consequently, I contacted your consultant Alisto. Per ny
conversation with Ted Moise, Alisto, on March 1, 1994, BP was
having difficulties obtaining an access agreement from one of the
neighboring sites, specifically, Ron Gehrke’s property. I
contacted Mr. Gehrke by phone and letter on March 1, 1994, and
explained the need for BP to install a well on his property. 1In
response to my letter and BP’‘s proposed access agreement, Mr,
Gehrke’s attorney, Roger Hughes, submitted a letter to BP on
March 25, 1994 with comments on some aspects of BP’s access

agreement (refer to attached copy).
responded to Mr. Gehrke’s letter.

To this date, BP has not
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Scott Hooton

Re: 18501 Hesperian Blvd.
May 5, 1994

Page 2 of 2

You are required to diligently pursue resolution of the access
agreement, and implement the work plan within 60 days of the date
of this letter. A report documenting this work shall be
submitted within 45 days after completing field activities.

Lastly, BP is delinquent in complying with the quarterly
monitoring and reporting requirements. Per our files, no ground
water sampling has been conducted out at the site since the
initial round of sampling conducted in October 1992. Per Article
5, Title 23 california Code of Regulations, and the Regional
Water Quality Control Board’s guidelines, you are required to
implement quarterly monitoring and reporting. The next quarterly
ground water monitoring report is due to this office within 45
days of the date of this letter. In addition to the quarterly
sampling requirements, you are required to conduct monthly water
level measurements and corresponding ground water gradient
determinations for_twelve consecutive months, and gquarterly
thereafter, to establish the full range of potential ground water
gradient directions out at the site.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely, _
{fﬁizzz;fi;§ggéiax‘/

,Juliet Shin
jf'Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office

Ted Moise

Aliste Engineering Group
1777 Oakland Blvd., Ste 200
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Mr. Ron Gehrke
19231 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, CA 94546

Roger M. Hughes

Bell, Rosenberg & Hughes
P.0. Box 70220 Stationd "D"
Oakland, CA 94612-0220

Edgar Howell-File(JS)
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VIA FACSIMILE and
FIRST CLASS MAIL

H.W. Pearsall
Environmental Coordinator
BP OIL COMPANY

200 Public Square

Cleveland, Ohio 44114-2375 J€so ( (—(c.«zga
Re: Access Agreement to Property Adiacent to BP Site #13107

V‘-EM Re)

Dear Mr. Pearsall:

Bell, Rosenberg & Hughes is counsel to the Gehrke Trust. In
that capacity, we have been asked by Mr. Gehrke to respond to your
letters of December 3 and December 10, 1993, addressing a proposed
agreement to govern BP Oil's desires to conduct work on the trust
property.

Mr. Gehrke wishes to be cooperative and allow the work to
proceed as expeditiously as possible. To that end, we have
restricted our comments to the minimum necessary to achieve a
document that we can advise Mr. Gehrke to sign. OCur comments
correlate to the paragraph numbers of the proposed agreement.

1. In the fifth and sixth lines of paragraph 1, strike the
words "be permitted to" and at line 10 add the sentence, "Licensee
shall not proceed with any portion of the work without (a)
providing Licensor with at least 48 hours prior written notice of
the work, including the expected start date, completion date and a
description of the work intended to be undertaken and (b) receiving
Lessor's approval of the proposed work.

2. End paragraph 2 with the word "Licensee" and strike the
remaining clause which reads "which agreement shall not be
unreasonably withheld or delayed." Add as the last sentence to
paragraph 2, "The approximate agreed upon location of the
monitoring wells shall be identified on a plot map similar to
Exhibit "A" and the location will be initialed by representatives
of each party prior to the start of work."



. . Ro489

H.W. Pearsall
March 25, 1994
Page 2

3. Paragraph 3 should be changed to read "Licensee shall
provide the Licensor, within 10 days after Licensee's receipt of
same, copies of reports which result from work on the property.”

4., In line 4 immediately after the words "personal injury"
add the. words "damage to business."

"5, _Add as the last sentence of paragraph 5, "Licensee shall
reimburse Licensor its attorneys fees incurred in the review and
negotiation of this agreement in an amount not to exceed $500."’

6. Add at the end of the first sentence of paragraph 6 the
words "and Licensee shall take all reasonable steps to minimize
impact to or restriction of Licensor's customary business
activities and to minimize inconvenience to Licensor's customers."

7. After the first clause of paragraph 7 which reads "upon
completion of the work and/for remediation," add the words "which in
no event shall extend beyond three years of the date of this
agreement,"

I look forward to bringing this matter to a prompt conclusion.

Very truly yours,
BELL, ROSENBERG & HUGHES
Roger M. Hughes
Roger M. Hughes
RMH:ch
cc: Ron Gehrke

Juliet shin

[6587.001\pear0310.Ltr)
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs

March 1, 1994 7 UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Mr. Ron Gehrke Cakiand, CA 94621
19231 Lake Chabot Road (510) 271-4530

Castro Valley, CA 94546
STID 780

Re: Access permission for the installation of one monitroing
well by BP 0il Company, located at 18501 Hesperian Blvd.,
San Lorenzo, California '

Dear Mr. Gehrke,

Per our conversation on March 1, 1994, an environmental
investigation has been in progress at the referenced BP service
station (BP), neighboring your site. The investigation was
warranted as a result of an unauthorized release of petroleum
products from the underground storage tanks at the BP site into
t?e solil and ground water beneath the site, and possibly off
site.

BP is required to conduct investigations to determine the extent
and severity of soil and ground water contamination resulting
from its site. BP has proposed to install one monitoring well on
your property, which lies within the projected downgradient
direction from the observed release. .Installing this well on
your property is crucial to delineating the extent of the
observed ground water contaminant plume.

Per our conversation, please bhe warned that should an access
agreement not be reached in the near future, and BP is not given
access to investigate your property, you may be shouldered with
the responsiblity of investigating and remediating any
contamination on your property, resulting from the BP site.

The Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB), pursuant to
their authority under Section 13267 of the California Water Code,
could require the party or parties responsible for your parcel to
conduct their own investigation, at their expense. Failure to
meet RWQCB investigation and reporting schedules could result in
the imposition of fines of up to $1,000 per day of delinquency.

Lastly, the longer it takes to fully investigate the ground water
contaminant plume, the more likely it is that the plume may
migrate further downgradient and onto your property.

Therefore, it is in BP’s and your best interest to work out an
access agreement as soon as possible.



Mr. Ron Gehrke

Re: 18501 Hesperian Blvd.
March 1, 1994

Page 2 of 2

Thank you for your time and cooperation. If you have any
questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 271-4530,

Sincerely,

—
CR——
: fﬁ£%§7&\\:;7¢/\
AT
— Xl

Huliet shin
“ Hazardous Materijials Specialist

ces Ted Moise
Alisto Engineering Group
1777 Oakland Blvd., Ste 200
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Edgar Howell-File(JS)
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December 28, 1993

CERTIFIED MAILER #: P 422 218 162

W G B4627
BP Oil Co. Site #11107 ‘-;‘_:1430)2,'1?4320
18501 Hesperian Blvd. ‘

San Lorenzo, 94580

UGTID: 780

Re: FIVE-YEAR PERMITS FOR OPERATION OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK(S)
18501 Hesperian Blvd. 8an Lorenzo, 94580

Dear Owner/Opérator:

According to our records your facility referenced above has not
received a five-year permit to operate UST's. 1In order to obtain
a permit you must complete the following items marked below and
return them within 30 DAYS. The necessary forms are enclosed.

You may complete a "Consolidated Underground Tank Management Plan"®
which will assist you in preparing a monitoring plan, site plot
plan and spill response plan for your tank(s). If supplenmental
information or forms are required, please submit it to this office
with the completed questionnaire and application forms:

1. An accurate and complete plot plan.

2. A written spill response plan. {enclosed}

3. A written tank monitoring plan. A {enclosed)

4. Results of precision tank test(s), (initial and annual).

5. Results of precision pipeline leak detector tests (initial
and annual).

L

6. Complete UST PERMIT FORM A-one per facility. {enclosed)

7. Complete UST PERMIT FORM B-one per tank. (enclosed)

8. Complete UST PERMIT FORM C-one per tank if information
is available. (enclosed)

9. Letter stating how the tank is to be maintained during
ocne year closure.

Be advised that Title 23 of the California Code of Regulation
prohibits the operation of “ANY" UST without a permit. If our
records are in error, you must contact this office immediately

TO AVOID POSSIBLE ENFORCEMENT ACTION. Please feel free to contact
this office at (510) 271-4320; to answer any gquestions which may
arise in completing the mandatory five-year permit process. Be
prepared to provide your zip code to speak with the Hazmat
Specialist handling your case.

Sincerely,

ROV
/g‘m/w#“”’ (/)
PAM EVANS/ "

Sr HazMat Specialist

c: Edgar Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Div. (files)
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH -
State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs

October 12, 1993 ) UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Qakland, CA 94621

Mr. Scott Hooton (510} 271-4530

BP 0il Company
16400 SouthCenter Pkwy., Ste 301
Tukwila, Washington 98188

STID 780

Re: Report for investigations at BP 0il Facility #11107,
located at 18501 Hesperian Blvd., San Lorenzo, California

Dear Mr. Hooton,

In a letter dated July 16, 1993, this office approved a work plan
for the installation of three additional ground water monitoring
wells at the above site. According to the work plan, it was
stated that a report documenting the work at the site would be
submitted within 75 days after written approval of this plan by
the County. To this date, this office has not received this
report. _

You are regquired to submit a report documenting the work at the

site within 30 days of the date of this letter. If you have any
questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

/' Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ce: Brady Nagle
Alisto Engineering Group
1777 Oakland Blvd,, Ste 200
Walnut Creek, CA 945%6

Edgar Howell-File(JS)
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RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTQH

July 16, 1993

Mr. Scott Hooton

BP 0il Company

16400 SouthCenter Pkwy., Ste 301
Tukwila, Washington 98188

STID 780
Lorenzo, California

Dear Mr. Hooton,

the appropriate methods.

sampling events;.

wells can be developed.

271-4530.

Singerely,

“pdc <
Ve

"Juliet Shin

Hazardous Materials Specialist

If you have any questions or comments,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Resources Control Board .

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Qakland, CA 94621

(510} 271-4530

Re: Work plan for Supplemental Site Investigations at BP 0il
Facility #11107, located at 18501 Hesperian Blvd., San

This office has reviewed Alisto Engineering’s work plan, dated
June 3, 1993, for investigations at the above site. This work .
plan is acceptable with the following requirements:

o Ground water samples collected from Well Mw-1, the well
located nearest to the used oil tank, are regquired to be
analyzed for cadmium, chromium, lead, zinc, nickel, and
PCB, PCP, PNA, and creosote, in addition to TPHg, TPHd,
BTEX, Chlorinate Hydrocarbons, and 0il and Grease, using

If none of these constituents are

detected in the next round of ground water sampling, you

will not be required to analyze for them in the following

© Wells must screen adequately above the water table; and

© A minimum waiting period of 24 hours is required before

please contact me at (510)



.

Mr. Scott Hooton

Re: 18501 Hesperian Blvd.
July 16, 1993
Page 2 of 2

cc: Richard Hiett, RWQCB

Brady Nagle

Alisto Engineering Group
1777 Oakland Blvd., Ste 200
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Edgar Howell-File(JS)




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES L
AGENCY q= Ro489
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ' . RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Resources Control Board

April 14, 1993 Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Mr. Scott Hooton Cakland, CA 94621

BP 0il Company

16400 SouthCenter Pkwy., Ste 301 (510) 271-4530
Tukwila, Washington 98188

STID 780

Re: Investigations at BP Service Station No. 11107, located at

18501 Hesperian Blvd., San Lorenzo, California

Dear Mr. Hooton,

This office has recently received and reviewed Alisto _
Engineering’s Preliminary Assessment Report, dated January 1993,
for the above site. According to the investigations documented
in this report, Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg)
and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and Xylenes (BTEX) have been
identified in the soil and ground water beneath the site. The
analysis of ground water samples collected from Well MW-4
identified 900 ppb TPHg and 150 ppb benzene, and water samples
collected from Well MW-3 identified 760 ppb TPHg and 3.7 ppb
benzene. Additionally, 1,1,1-TCA was detected in the ground
water sample collected from Well MW-1, near the waste oil tank,
at 2.8 ppb.

Per Section 2724, Article 11, Title 23 cCalifornia Code of
Regulations (CCR), the above unauthorized release requires that
you continue to conduct investigations at the gite. Per Section
2725 (a)(c), Article 11, Title 23 CCR, these investigations will
include the assessment of the nature and vertical and lateral
extent of the unauthorized release, and the eventual submittal of
a Corrective Action Plan. Per the above regulations, you are
required to submit a work plan to this office addressing the
further delineation of the extent of ground water contamination
at the site within 60 days of the date of this letter.

Lastly, quarterly monitoring and reporting shall continue at the
site, per Section 2652, Article 5, Title 23 CCR, until this site
gualifies for closure by the Regional Water guality Control Boarad
(RWQCB) .

Please be reminded to copy Richard Hiett, RWQCB, on all
correspondence and reports regarding this site.
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If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271=-4530.

Sincerely,

liet Shin
azardous Materials Specialist

cel Richard Hiett, RWQCB

Brady Nagle

Alisto Engineering Group
1777 Oakland Blwvd., Ste 200
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Edgar Howell-File(JS)
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AGENCY 2 - Ro489
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency 'Director ,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIROGNMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

BO Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oakland, CA 94621

(415)

July 8, 1992

Pete DeSantis

BP 0il Co.

2868 Prospect Park Dr. #360
Rancho Cordova CA 94560
Attn:

RE: FIVE YEAR UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK OPERATING PERMIT
BP 0il Facility No 11107, 18501 Hesperian Blvd., San Lorenzo

Dear Mr. DeSantis:

Please find enclosed a five year permit to operate four
underground petroleum storage tanks (USTs) at the above
referenced facility. - These USTs are double walled fiberglass
with trench-lined single walled pressure piping. To operate
under a valid permit, you are required to comply with the
conditions as described in revised Title 23, California Code of
Regulations (CCR).

Consult the revised Title 23, CCR for additicnal requirements.
To obtain a copy of the regulations, you may contact the State
Water Resources Control Board at (916) 657-0917.

You may contact me with any questions at (510) 271-4320.

Sincerely,

WQMW
Pamela J. Evans
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Brian QOliva, ACHCSA
James Ferdinand, Eden Consolidated Fire Protection District
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| BUBY: Five-Year Permit to Operate Four Underground Store
... at BP Oil Company, Facility #11107, 18501 Hesp
- 8an Lﬂreﬂﬁ@p‘ealifarnia 94880 ...

- {5Dear Mr. Yﬁylaqhi*' PR A
. on July 2471991, Yaung Fong trom our nffiue”'

' premises.’ The inapéction was performed to evaluakaéwﬁ&thér*thg
conditions for the S-year. undergraund starawa Yermi kﬁ;a

fi ﬁmgt priar;ta itslzssuann&.

,Q‘As iyou are awnre, faur damble—wallad unﬂarqruunﬁ o
; tanks{thraa product and one  waste oil) . exist at the
. faolYity, - Puring this inspection, Mr.. Fohg ¢ -Ed ‘
?'vialatiana of Tatla 43, califcrnia Code of

o califnrnia Haalth and- safatf nade {H&Sﬁ].-

-;fand,gi,ing tightnassfleak dmtaetia“
- the- tanks &t the subject facility.
"Fgwlth a cﬁpy af tast ‘reasults;

-a“2§;W§‘have reﬁeived & napy of your pr
s written manitaring ‘plan and ﬂpﬂl "1
‘. BP stations’ in-Alaweda:County. 8. Fforma
. adhers to the reguirements of Titlaria whmﬂh
o7 apecitied in the first Wotice of Vidiations
- office. The following is a summarysef L
~éaaumanta yan have snhnittad* s

writtan rﬂut;na uﬁniﬁmrﬁng “ ﬁuhmit wd
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-:althuugh it eantains insﬁﬁﬁiﬁ‘amt |
. information. . Please be advised: that
 site spesific written routiune mon
" plan shall conforik with the vequ
- of Title 23 and shall’ 1n¢iﬁﬁﬁftha:=

'*following infurnatiun.

“The ftaquanay of p&rﬁarmf“
nnﬁitwring'methaa*.-

ai?wha location(s) where tgﬂ 'ﬂfiifﬁij;;
L Will be performaﬂ, e

ff',‘fig o ”*ffi IR .1rf;npnitar1ng and/or mniﬁtaining
R L e i . oguipment; .

Tha raparting farmat*

°

,the mmnitoring equipm&nt mhﬁ
maintenance schedule shall be.
" apcordance with +the mam
“instructiunar an& R

'ﬁi

_;'systems Include intntmatinn_" izes, .
: cuntanta and basin spaﬂificat; g, o

MONITORING . nnﬂqvmncv ~ Inclu@a nfeimati
the presence, function and monitoring j-r
freguency of Laeak XKlert. and-aﬁnt'f S -
'.pipalina leak &ateatars {a*q. “Rad.aacket
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) mzrnab o uan:wna:ne - PiaaSﬁ~nnt@'t§nt &
routifie monitoring plen should e site
- speeifie and method(s) and monibering

equipment (s) may vary by staﬁi ik
apprcpriate changes,

d} HGHITGRIHE ﬁ?gTEM DESCRIPWIQN e

prbpuaed plan.

. Provide uxplanatiaﬁ on uhu.
in the annual inspection of tanks.
pliping systems to ensure proper
~ operation. Please note thak: peawunuﬁvt
 maintenance schedule inciuii

. calidration of the monitoring

. eguipment{z) shall bs in:sopgwdance

_-thﬁ n&uufsuturar'n inmtruetﬂ;_;ﬂ o

In,additinn.tn the items mantibnad GBHVQ }?
the following infurmmtiun in.the p,[“b _.i
manltaring planz : SR

L 7 1. locations of probes in the imﬁAﬂv -
LA Re .- . space{s) where electrenic monitoping
ST D davica{#} (e g. Leak 3133% ‘,‘tﬁf",; -

sum@s,_island traﬂch, etc.¢,-

. Deseriptiah of traininginseﬂ:'ﬁ

for the routine: operation and
both the tank syatem an& theﬁmmﬁ,
Elrequipﬁent{s), : .

 Repmrting‘furmat."

'_spilxxieak“raspnnae pia?7§ubm t&a&jaﬁntainm
'1nsuffi¢ient infarmatiﬁn.;; following
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a) BF 0il Maintenance. Depa”-'"

B}
" interstitial space or menondary
 -prnduct, waste oil or water;

a)

@

. You may atilize tha pequirsm&ﬁta fnrfqu; fla&k
. résponse plan-according to Ssctions 2
. 2634(c) of 'the revised Title 23, califarnia Co

. Regulations (CCR), whichaver is applicable.
_‘”fullawing~requiramenta are: pmesenteﬁ | .
- reference: _ I

. frawe of responhding to the call. -
| Include’ type of calls Maisnb Cok

Department. . respond to and ‘ 3

-+ of. BP Maintenanhce: Daparﬁﬁeatﬁ FERRNEI
" responsibilities.’ Also, ind a@ta?tha
- mmber of pump-out trucki{s} which: -
. respond to calls on a 24~hx. basisg: amﬂ_
- availability of back-up truck should one

- breaks down or num&raus~umergaﬂay caik5w

. are racaived.- - o

'applicahle. f;

- menitoring device has malfun
;. Include procedures on what they.
- Follow in order to conduek; hiﬂ

- Rﬂpﬁrting and’ r&narﬂing tﬁuﬁ&ares
and/or responsibilities ¥ “thn amant
~unanthorized rélem, per rticle 5,
,Title 23, CCR} - E

number (whether 24-hr. or nok) anﬁ tima

Procedures . ta ba f@lluwed hy¢§§;‘i:,u .
Maintenance staff should liguid;in the

contaimment system be dﬂﬁﬁﬁﬂiﬁéﬁ to b%

Integrity tests aeheaule, g@é;aj E

Hanagaryawnar*s rasyansibi&ity‘as far
deternining leak: agcurrencn~§rwﬁhat‘th

praliminary 1nvastigatinn¢‘

' Fﬁifﬂl or .
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 detection systam DOEE NHOT meat

 CCR. The. response plan. shall aanaiﬁar thé

'fﬂllowing&:“

" from tha suaonﬁary aentaiHMantw tem within
‘the-time consistent with the ubility of the
‘secondary containment syatum&tﬁ cvontain hha,
hazardons substance, but not divre than 30
ealendar days. ‘the. raqunas'p';n shall N
include, but is not 1imitad to
following. :

‘a) A desariptian af the pr“ ”*; B
and equipment (8) to be used for. g
and properly disposing of .any: h&z&rﬂnus
substances, including the - @ﬂﬁti&ﬂ anﬂ.

availability of the’ raquirﬁﬁ'ﬁ '
aquipment (s} if not parm&nnntly nm-aixe
and an equipnant naintenanén ﬁ@haﬁula

_iai'

autharixing any work nega#éary ,f:
. under the rusponse yl&n,ﬂ“f\ ®

implemented the 1eak interce

requirements of subsection 263

fellawing*"

a} Tha volume of tha leak in
detection system in relati
volume of the primary aaﬁt

b}_The amount of ‘time the laak“iﬁtarﬂ&ptiﬂﬁ
- and deétection system must prowide - .
containment in reélation tﬂ:thn*pariad.jﬁ g
time between detection of an: - LT
unauthorized releasa: uné}_1 f_"
leaked material: . o
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4 ‘intervaptinn and ﬂatentiﬁﬁ ¥o
: ,hiqhast anticipated Iévsl af
gruunﬂwater.;__.:w
: o
isubstancns'whiéh na ;
. discharged frow tha pi :
. container and are &ﬁﬂ#ﬁeﬁriﬂ*
unsaturated soils betpeen L
primary container #@nd gro
includinq the iaakA ‘.
please be advised that tihe: :aq‘uir ,
in Bections 2632 (e) (2) and PE34{c) are :
' the revised Title 23, CCR and ﬂaxa-aﬁtuﬁﬁtwa
© 9, 1991, You may obtain.a copy of the rﬁguxatianﬁ
"y by eontacting State Water Easaurcea cﬁnhwul Bﬂ&ﬂd
g=at (916} 324-1262. . |
3) Section ' & 23, CCR .- OUL ; m
: s*huilt dncumants regarﬂznq ‘the : subjecti ite.

' . -abowve gection, yow are regquired to submit : ﬁdﬂﬁﬁﬁn
\;;,-;=:;.ta‘nur office and ahau&d inclide at least the ﬁailmwing:

a} ﬂrawings ‘that show the 1o¢atiuns nﬂa
piping, SURPS overfill banihs, eta.x

b} Hﬂtarials used for tank &nd-pxping
' single or dcuble«wallad. stsal or P?EQ
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'i 18501 nuperim Blvd. i
septanher 13, 1991 S
Paga ? uf ? -

cj hmcaticna and typa of sqnipmant us¢a3
leak’ ﬁetectiun. Ineluda typea af X6
pasitlons."'

198? in aﬁditidn.ta the raquixmmﬁnts menk"'
yuu ‘ars refuired to ‘perform the Following
.- &) Install & comtinuous eaasﬁmﬂhia_x‘
:.,. S systam with awdio and visﬂ&i ﬂl e
?W”M . interstital space. - '

w:f P1ﬂasa nﬂts-th&t uaples nf hhe~ducun&nts rmauestéd:
. item # 4) and other related tank/pipe integrity
*jmaintained ﬂn*ﬂite for at Ieast three (3). ynans.F

”:.;;ﬁubﬁit all. thefrequireﬂ mntnrials ‘to this aftice ,
.wrking dsgd;, i.e. no later than sSeptember 27, 19951
dnepection wili be conducted upon réceipt and review:

7 reguired decumenits, and a fiw-ye&r nmratimg pa

7 ;iﬂsued whsu bhe above reqpiremﬁnts ave met,,

'?j;nailuxe nuagand in a timnly manner cauld rssuigrin_. 4
.fﬂ‘liahixitieﬂ ufider Division 20, Chapter 6.7, Sactiod 25298
" Health and safety Code; of not less than. f;wa hu 3. 38
- ($500) : or ‘more than five thousand doilare {
unﬁerg;aund sturage ‘teank fox eanh day af fiulatimm :

f[uashauld.you hawe-any quastians ar cansarns rﬁgar& 
Cvvof this letter, please fes)l free to cnntaﬁt uith
;L myselt, at ;510) 271~4320. _f;*._ IR R

v

; ;MAAIanaéa County - District &tturnay,
Envirnnmﬂntal Pratentiun ﬂlvisinn IR
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. July 29, 1991

© . Mr. Hasgan Yeylaghi
BP 0il Co.
18501 Hesperian Blvd. R
‘Ban Laranzo. Ca 9&580 -

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

gSUBJ Fl?ﬂ‘?&&! F&rmlt to nperate Four Underqraund Stnragm Tanxgg;
at BP 0il Company Facility $#11107, 18501 Hasperaaﬂ niva. S
san Larenza, California 94530 Lo _ R S

ﬁnaar Mr. Eeylaghl*

on July 2&, 1991, Young Fang from our offlce inspaataﬁ.tha abava‘

" premises, The inspection was performed to evaluate whether the .
conditiong for the 5-year undergrnunﬁ sturaga parmxt wigj=beimg
met priur to its dssuance. _ _,7

2@ you are aware, four undergrcund storage tanks tﬁhraa Fuel
. one double-walled waste oll) exist at the sub ect facility. -
buring this inspection, Mr. Fong noted the fol lawiﬁg viml‘ticns
of Title 23, California Code of Ragulmtians {ccaa c&&_fernlai
,Haalth and safety Code {H&SC): P R

1} Section 2643, CCR and Sectiun 25298 af Hﬁﬂ .
_office has not received copies of anhus ‘sirtomatic o
line lgak detector test and annual tightns&swﬁﬁﬁt:;:gﬂ

- results for pressurized piping..- Per the above R

. mections, the under-ground storage tank owherids
required to have the automatic line leak: d&taatat and
 underground pressurized piping tightness tagted S
..annvally. Please provide our office with the repultes:
" of automatic line leak detection tests anﬁﬁgipuliﬁez$
,_.la&k aatectiqn tests. X S
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3} Fnr the dauhle-walled tanks whiah weie inmt&iﬁaﬁ'i
,yau are raqnired tﬁ’&“bﬂlt thm fnllﬂwing teng_t,

"ftﬂnalth and - Safaty Cade.

‘biﬁh written routina monitorzng praaeﬂurq%p}vn per :
. gsction. 2632(d) (1) or 2634(d)(2), Titke 23, CCR,
includes, where applicable: the freguenc ;af e
. ‘performing the monitoring method; the @met]
. eguipment te he used for monitoring, whare: manitﬁr&ng
will be performed, the location(m) from whigh the *
“monitoring will be performed, the ﬁ&mafs} o tltla{a
. of the person(s) responsible fof performing the -
o monitoring and/or- maintainlng the equi@uamt, and the
&5repart1ng format. i,flh:f

{2}, Title 23, CCR. . de
© dn the event of an unautharizad melaawa prodad o;
“he removed from the secondary cont#ing withiﬁ the
~i . shortest possible time. It. shmuid inﬁ= at 1@aﬁtﬁ
- the- followinq _

e 1} A ﬂesar;ptian af tha prﬂpasad mﬁlﬂ; -
© -, equipment to be used for removing the we

~ including the location and availabiii
" required equipment, if not permanently.

. and an eguipment naintenande senw wle
equmpment luaateﬁ on-site. -

“Jé}'The nama{&} or title(s) Gf the parsunfﬁ)}v“
. rasponsible for authurising the- wark 10,
n perfarm&d. o ,

- Please note thHat abpies of the documents: requastaa &bewa amﬂ
. other: ralated tank/pipe integrity raaarﬁs sh&ll hﬁ:nﬁintaina&
“siﬁs for at. laast threa;(;),yearai _ o

dacunants, anﬂ a five-yaar oparating permﬁt wxllthﬁ
:the above requirements are met. .
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T

liabxlities un&ar Divisiun 20, cnapter & ?;ﬁ,'g‘
Ha&lth and sarety Eade.; PR S

should yau hava any questians ar ‘coneerns. rngarﬁimg
“of this letter, please feel free to cﬂntaﬂﬁ eithar <
myself, at {415} 2?1—4329. '

, ’\J-

. Thomaé Pnaeosk ‘8r. Hazmat specialiat o
Hazardaus‘natarials ﬁivisiﬂn SR R

F:fyf L e
cc* Low- Parisx, BB 011 company ‘
_ Gil Jensen, Alameda County B&atriut Attaxmay-
a Envirbﬂmantal Prutectiun hivisian L




Department of Environmental Health

Hazardgis Materials Division
ALAMEDA COUNTY . 30 SwlNay, Room 200
HEALTH CARE SERVICES D Oskland, CA 94621 |
DAVID J. KEARS, AGENCY Q- ,
CRAREBMNXERFER, Agency Director ’ - R048‘1

Certified Mailer #3 P 833 981 182 . Telephone_Number:{MS_} 271- 4320
February 21, 1989 '

Mr. H., D. Yeyiaghi, Dealer
San Lorenzo Mobil ‘
18501 Hesperian Blvd.

San Lorenzo, Ca. 94580

Subject: Underground Tank Permit Applications for San Lorenzo
Mobil, 18501 Hesperian Blvd., San Lorenzo

Dear Mr. Yeyiaghi:

We have reviewed our files on San Lorenzo Mobil located at
18501 Hesperian Blvd. in San Lorenzo. our records indicate a
discrepancy as to the type and number of underground storage tanks
at this facility. We therefore request the following information
be submitted to our office within 45 days of the date of this
letter: ‘ :

1) Underground Storage Tank Program Form A (one for the
site):

2) Underground Storage Tank Program Form B (one for each
existing underground tank on site); and

3) Documentation of any Underground Storage Tank or Tank
piping removals, installations or repairs that have occurred
since September 1987.

Copies of the forms are enclosed. Please complete all forms
according to instructions and submit all copies of each completed
form. If you have any questions, please contact Katherine Chesick,
Hazardous Materials Specialist, at 271-4320.

-Sincerely,

Wt

A. Shahid, Chief,
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:kac

cc: Frank Narciso, Mobil 0il Corporation, Owner
G¢il Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Agency
Katherine Chesick, A.C. Hazardous Materials Division
Files




